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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a)
The Agricultural Prices Commission has recommended the procurement prices of kharif grains for 1968-69 season and rabi grains for 1968-69 marketing season. While recommending the prices the A. P. C. kept in view the trend in the market prices, need for stabilising the foodgrain prices, incentive to farmers and the need for reduction of inter-State disparities in prices of foodgrains.

(b) A statement of prices recommended by the Commission is laid on the Table of the Sabha. (See Appendix LXVI, Annexure No. 46)]

EMBEZZLEMENT N COOPERATIVE
FHaA SOCIETY
*286. SHRI N. SRI RAMA

REDDY : Will the Minister of FOOD
?ND AGRICULTURE be pleased to tate :

(a) whether Government have received any representation regarding embezzlement of funds by the Cooperative Society, Dasloon, Lambagaon, District Kangra in Himachal Pradesh ;

{b) if so, whether any enquiry has been conducted through a third agency into the affairs of the said Society ; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the findings thereof ?

+I |} English translation.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY) :
(a) to (c) The Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Himachal Pradesh, Simla received in October, 1968, two letters enclosing a similar note regarding embezzlement in the Cooperative Society, Lambagaon, District Kangra, requesting for confidential enquiry through non-departmental sources. This note has been forwarded to the District Cooperative and Supplies Officer, Dharamsala for enquiry. The enquiry report is awaited. .

EXPENDITURE ON EMPLOYMENT

EXCHANGES

*287. SHRI M. K. MOHTA : will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the annual expenditure incurred on the running of the Employment Exchanges in the country; and

(b) the number of jobs arranged by the Employment Exchanges annually?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI S. C. JAMIR) : (a) Rs. 177
lakhs in 1967-68.

(b) 431787 in 1967-68.
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+[TRANSLATION OF PUBLICATIONS ETC.
INTO HINDI

+288. SHRI N, K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI J. P, YADAV :
.. SHRI _ MAN
- VARMA :
SHRI PREM MANOHAR :
SHRI PITAMBER DAS:

Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

SINGH

(a) the names of the publications of the Election Commission which have so far been translated into Hindi;

(b) the reasons for not getting the rest of the publications translated into Hindi; and

(c) the number of orders, notifications, reports, advertisements and circulars of the Election Commission which were published in Hindi also during the months of August and September, 1968, and what are the reasons for not publishing the remaining ones in Hindi ?}

fafa #st (sfrdto wifes HAw) :
(%) s (@) frafww  sram &
gy faefafen geoel @ 3 o—
(1) g & @maRy frafEeAl o fae;
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5) @adrr & @er
qfelrm ARW, 1966;
(6) fratem fafa fedie

A9 wrarer frEtA, 1967w faid faeg —1 ol X fg=r QA o warfirg v s g s R A faes-2
H¥aw FJiwel gl ST e
foee g ot et = AR AT
% wHEr TEIE | LR

sl & fan gfes;

feefar artfead & forg gfest;

drerfts e &1 R
Pt

+[ 1 English translation.

[29 NOV. 1968]

1496

R IF FIR 7% (2) § aforg swwvom
TG § AR F oSS site faedy
¥ e frgre w1fAR Y s A
(3) #T (4) 97 aforq sFrew gl
SFIT § o Frafaa smowr w7 Swwt ferdt & sz =y o e A R
IO AT (5) & qmy afug g
IR gur fratea-dx ofedtma skw
1966 a¥ 1966 ¥ fpar mr av ok
gadr qur mwr frafea-gel F ofk-A § ddfun fafes e & o qafea foee st grer 1967 ¥ frgreht TR g F fau st aw 97 aRal F1 gl H sepate som dva A wFr g1 dfF fratew fafa foiel &
I G [STAR ATAET &
fria wface & o g daem ¥
FATAT AT Fo 2/42/68¥Te Teo,
qriE@ 19 3Ed, 1968 F AT,
femar wft fww @, ot feedr o
THUE HAEF qer g (N @) )

(7) s@g FmmEfy F AT Fa
TF SFIT AfaeEar ey g ot qERT g0 TEE e ama
sFifad fear o ar

Tg AA™ W smtem §uR "o
2/42/68Hto THo, Ao 18 W,
1968

; LAt
to Qiiestions

R & e w1 iR awr was
i e Rl

i@ 27 9199, 1960 F [URT F
ARA F FIFW F e F s s
F fau qo= 63 @ Fvem ¥ ddg §
g HAME e SRR W ardw
27 ATH, 1961 F Fratex s o
16-7-61-3fto To FT ¥ 3| §T 48
FEy F1 faor gard fr 9% Gw 3(s)
F ot W@ F AGIA F X FLAW fedt 7 Y wwifor s F AT 1962-63


1897

T owEy R s g Wl arfe
ag i gfag fear mn @ & mw &
fras gro fedt & @l 3 e
¥ fau wqfaq wEw wdhernE g9 §
FX R @a sk g (d9@) O
7 & wiw siuslt IFT ¥ wemwA & fe
L ﬁrmﬁ rzesgrm; a7 |
-2 mﬁfaa TTATAT afafawrr £l
g 3(3) F AR wFedl, fAgHl, sfergmareil s Aifedt ik & fog 2 sfeemsy €M1 Tl &7 SEnT afrd 81 el ag armsd &
W& gaoa & wwra9 & faw o g1 arnlt T sl § ary-ang A
71 FEr F faw FmaE e
qATE 99 ¥ gAW & gafad @
agi/ffaamil gra & fR @
(remfa gwT @ fugearedl &
wfafar) aft swH sfagaand @)
fradt 1 sqEe fafy d=em @@
Sueey fFar swm ) faw & &
fow @ wTaw artmwm faf AT & qOwHd & Bear mr , Sawt feft aar wafas wAeEi g fFat s sk fafa wemem @ ST
T JT o S g

3. iy dwedt, fradl, afwgemel,
Aifedl afedr R & swww arfa-
f &7 & smaww 3, wfm &
AT Ak a7y g e e
F AT (R ghEs F@F g
q9g ¥ SrawE q9y GFE S | A
F U H wpwa ¥ fag wE A
SECIIE PR I SiE O B Gy
REME F AW Ad F F fg
TR AT G @A & qeF frgEs
¥ g gy emdw femm s
Faw@ oEifee featwas afmon 3
ot (wer IID) qar srede anfesd

Written Answers

e

-t P

toM

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 1898
gra fed wn AfeEl (wor 4) w7 fraw
HTAEEAT § B GRT

+[THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
P. GOVINDA MENON) : (a) and (b)

The Election Commission is concerned with the following public3fions :—

(1) Reports on the General Elections in India;

(2) Handbook for candidates ;

(3) Handbook for Returning Officers;

v M oiaide

(4)' Instructions ‘. to '' Presiding

Officers ;

(5) Delimitation of Parliamentary and Assembly Constituencies Order,
1966 ;

(6) Election Law Reports.

cr

i
a2

The Report on the Fourth General Elections, 1967, Volume-1, has been pubhshed both in English and Hindi.
As Volume-II of the Report contains only statistical information, its _Hindi translation has not been considered necessary.

As regards the publication mentioned at item (2) above, the Commission intends to bring out the publication in English and Hindi. The publications mentioned at items (3) and (4) above are official publications and the Election Commission does not intend to translate them in Hindi. The Delimitation of Parliamentary and Assembly Constituencies Order, 1966, mentioned against item (5) above, was issued in 1966 and a consolidated volume containing the various orders relating to delimitation of Parliamentary and Assembly Constituencies was brought out by the Commission late in 1967, It has not so far been possible for the Commission to have the orders translated in Hindi. As the FElection Law Reports contain judgments of the High Courts/Supreme Court, their publication in Hindi is not necessary vide Ministry of Home Affairs O. M. No.
2/42/68-OL, dated 19th August, 1968,
copy enclosed. (See below.)

(c) Only one non-statutory notification was issued during the relevant period. Its Hindi translation was also published by the Commission.

t[ 1 English translation.
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MmisTRY oF HoME AFFARs O. M.
No. 2/42/68-OL, DATED THE 19TH
~, Aucusr, 1968

[ AV L
1

VJH "
Gazette of India—~Publication in both
Hindi and English
AboLho

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministry of Home Affairs O. M.
No. 16/7/61-OL, dated the 27th
March, 1961, regarding the programme for the progressive use of Hindi prepared in pursuance of the Presidential Order, dated 27th April, 1960, and to say that under para 3(5) thereof arrangements were required to be made from 1962-63 for the publication in Hindi also of selected parts of the Gazette of India. The Ministries etc. were also informed that adequate arrangements for printing of Hindi matter had been made by the Controller of Printing at the Faridabad Press, and that they should send all material for publication in the Gazette both in

Hindi and English simultaneously,

“2. Section 3(3) of the Official Languages Act, as amended, makes obligatory the use of both Hindi and the English language for resolutions, rules, notifications and notices etc. It is, therefore, necessary that all such material is sent in both the languages simultaneously for publication in the Gazette of India. The Hindi translation of non-statutory documents will be done by the concerned Ministries/
Departments themselves as hitherto.
The translation of all statutory notifications (excepting those of a repetitive nature), and Rules will be supplied by the Ministry of Law. The Hindi translation of nop-statutory ~ documents, where the original drafting has been done in consultation with the Ministry of Law, will be done by the concerned Ministries and got vetted by the Ministry of Law,

,

3. As the publication of Hindi version of resolutions, rules, notifications, notices etc. is now a statutory requirement, the Ministry of Finance, etc. are requested to make necessary arrangements in this behalf so as to ensure compliance of this requirement. The Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery will be requested in due course to instruct the Presses not to ceept any material in English language nly for publication in the Gazette of

[29 NOV. 1968]
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India. The only exemption will be the judgments of the industrial/Election Tribunals (Part III) and notices inserted by private parties (Part IV.]
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TIWAGE B@ARD FOR HOTELS AND
gy« + RESTAURANTS -

3
'

"

*289. SHRI RAJNARAIN : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Wage Board for Hotels and Restaurants appointed by the Delhi Administration has submitted its recommendations;

(b) if so, whether the Delhi Administration have accepied them; and

e a5

i
(c) what are the details of the recommendations and the time by when they are likely to be implemented?] i{THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI JAI-

SUKHLAL HATHI): (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir.

+{ 1 English translation, , - -

